Detailed discussion of the Group’s performance and financial position to 31 December 2020 are included in the Financial Review.

Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies
For the year ended 31 December 2020 continued

Quilter | Annual report 2020 175

Strategic Report
G

overnance Report
Financial statem

ents
O

ther inform
ation

4: Significant changes in the year continued

4(b): Changes to comparative amounts
Changes to comparative amounts have been made in respect of consolidated investment funds and fee income receivable. The changes are
explained in detail in notes 4(b)(i) and 4(b)(ii) respectively, with no impact to the Group’s profit, equity or alternative performance measures. The
changes to the statement of financial position for the prior periods presented are shown below�

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

31 December 2019 1 January 2019

As
reported

£m

Consolidated
funds

Note 4(b)(i)
£m

Fee income
receivable

Note 4(b)(ii)
£m

Restated

£m

As
reported

£m

Consolidated
funds

Note 4(b)(i)
£m

Fee income
receivable

Note 4(b)(ii)
£m

Restated
£m

Financial investments �9,34� (2,138) – �7,207 �9,219 (1,1��) – �8,0�4
Trade, other receivables andbotherbassets 424 (31) 212 605 530 (42) 230 718
Derivative assets 32 (10) – 22 46 (12) – 34
Cash and cash equivalents 2,473 (220) – 2,2�3 2,39� (90) – 2,30�
Other1 1,4�4 – – 1,4�4 3,�00 – – 3,�00
Total assets 63,738 (2,399) 212 61,551 65,790 (1,309) 230 64,711

Third-party interests in consolidated funds 7,�7� (2,3�7) – �,318 �,11� (1,283) – 3,833
Trade, other payables and other liabilities 836 (35) – 801 999 (20) – 979
Contract liabilities 191 – 212 403 226 – 230 456
Derivative liabilities 17 (7) – 10 37 (6) – 31
Other1 �2,948 – – �2,948 �7,407 – – �7,407
Total liabilities 61,667 (2,399) 212 59,480 63,785 (1,309) 230 62,706

7RWDO�HTXLW\ 2,071 – – 2,071 2,005 – – 2,005
1’Other’ represents remaining assets and liabilities not impacted by the changes to comparative amounts.

Changes in respect of consolidated investment funds have also impacted the Group’s consolidated income statement in the prior year. There are no
prior year income statement impacts arising from the fee income receivable reclassification.

Consolidated income statement (extract)

Year ended 31 December 2019

As
Reported

£m

Consolidated
funds

Note 4(b)(i)
£m

Restated
£m

Fee income and other income from service activities 936 (99) 837
Investment return �,8�� (300) �,���
Other income 22 (6) 16
Total income 7,824 (405) 7,419

Fee and commission expenses and other acquisition costs (294) 127 (167)
Change in third-party interest in consolidated funds (917) 283 (634)
Other operating and administrative expenses (740) (5) (745)
Other1 (�,828) – (�,828)
Total expenses (7,779) 405 (7,374)

3URȴW�EHIRUH�WD[�IURP�FRQWLQXLQJ�RSHUDWLRQV 45 – 45
1’Other’ represents remaining expenses not impacted by the changes to comparative amounts.

Quilter | Annual report 2020176

4: Significant changes in the year continued
4(b): Changes to comparative amounts continued

The impact to the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows in respect of changes in consolidated investment funds in the prior year is shown
below. There are no prior year cash flow statement impacts arising from the fee income receivable reclassification.

Consolidated statement of cash flows (extract)

Year ended 31 December 2019

As
Reported

£m

Consolidated
funds

Note 4(b)(i)
£m

Restated
£m

Cash flows from�(used in) operating activities (2,00�) (29) (2,03�)
7RWDO�QHW�FDVK�IURP��XVHG�LQ��RSHUDWLQJ�DFWLYLWLHV (2,043) (29) (2,072)
Net (acquisitions)�disposals of financial investments 2,2�0 (101) 2,1�9
7RWDO�QHW�FDVK��XVHG�LQ��IURP�LQYHVWLQJ�DFWLYLWLHV 2,238 (101) 2,137
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 77 (130) (53)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 2,39� (90) 2,30�
&DVK�DQG�FDVK�HTXLYDOHQWV�DW�HQG�RI�WKH�\HDU 2,473 (220) 2,253

4(b)(i): Consolidated funds
Following a review of the Group’s consolidated investment funds methodology, corrections to previously reported values have been made on the
consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated income statement (with corresponding impacts on the consolidated statement of cash
flows). There has been no impact on profit or equity for any of the periods presented. The nature of the changes is as follows�

6tatement of financial position impacts�
 – Changes to the calculation of minority ownership of certain fund investments have been made, reflecting a re-evaluation of the status of nominee